
PEER REVIEW HISTORY 

BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   

 

ARTICLE DETAILS 

TITLE (PROVISIONAL) Knowledge and practice of prostate cancer screening among 
general practitioners in Malaysia : A cross-sectional study 

AUTHORS Abdul Malik, Tun Firzara; Ng, Chirk Jenn 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Samuel YS Wong 
Division of Family Medicine and Primary Healthcare  
School of Public Health and Primary Care  
Chinese University of Hong Kong  
Hong Kong 

REVIEW RETURNED 24-Feb-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is a cross-sectional study conducted among GPs in Malaysia 
on their prostate cancer screening practices and knowledge. The 
paper is well written.  
Minor comments:  
page 3, I suggest authors to tone down on the generalizability of 
findings as the response rate is less tha 70-80% and that no public 
general practices were recruited, moreover, only one district was 
involved although I am not familiar with the number of districts in 
Malaysia.  
Introduction: adequate with good review of literature  
Methods: clearly described. Perhaps more information on the 
completeness of the Petaling District register i.e. Are all GPs in 
Petaling District registered with the District?  
page 6. may be good to state how many patients were involved in 
the pilot study.  
I think it is difficult to expect GPs to understand PPV or to be able to 
estimate correctly the PPV, it may have been easier to understand 
or a more realistic expectation for them to answer "screening for 
PSA can prolong patient's life etc" "or something easier to 
understand like if you screen 100 men aged 50 or above, how many 
would you expect to be screened positive who actually do not have 
prostate cancer i.e. false positive? or something like "is there strong 
evidence to show that there are clear benefits of screening men 
aged 60 or above with PSA" These questions can help explain their 
reasons for "over" screening.  
Discussion: adequate and discussed various issues and implications 
regarding the findings  
Limitations: would going to the practices and asked the GPs to 
answer the questions affected their results from those who replied 
through mails? 
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REVIEWER Emma Turner 
University of Bristol; United Kingdom 

REVIEW RETURNED 17-Mar-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is an interesting paper but I feel it could be improved. 

Methods:   

 No detailed description of the questionnaire used. 

 Think the objective should clearly state this is a study in 

private GP clinics, it is quite possible these results are not 

generalizable to public healthcare. 

 

Statistical methods:   

 No explanation of the groupings used in the logistic 

regression.  Why the split for age group, length of practice? 

 Feel the size of the n in considering having a PSA test is 

potentially too small for a logistic regression, isn’t this 

normally done with larger sample sizes.  The small number 

not considering having a PSA test 2/13 could affect the 

validity of these results. 

 

References up to date: 

 The references for the ERSPC and PLCO are the 2009 

papers and there are more recent publications available. 

 Risk-factors for prostate cancer.  Would be helpful to 

provide a reference for the risk factors. 

 Rate or prostate cancer in Malaysia – reference not 

included. 

 

Results: 

 Response rate and characteristics – it would be helpful to 

know how these characteristics relate to those randomised 

but declining to take part. 

 The results are reported in terms of being significant or not, 

it would be more helpful to report the weight of evidence 

(Sterne JAC, Smith GD. BMJ : 2001;322: 226-231) and 

include 95% CI in the text as well as the tables. 

 

Discussion: 

 Feel this could be considerably shorter.  Not sure all the 

references to other studies are necessary.  There is large 

amount of speculation about why GPs may choose to 

screen, but results reported are related to the characteristics 

of the GP, age group, length of practice and whether they 

would have a PSA test or not (if male).  There could be 

other ‘beliefs’ that drive the GPs behaviour.  
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General comments 

 No mention of PSA testing rates in Malaysia.  These would 

be helpful in interpreting the results of this paper. 

 Think the complex issues arounds PSA testing such as 

rates of over diagnosis and over treatment and the ability to 

identify ‘aggressive’ prostate cancers are not explored.  

Some brief mention of these would considerably improve the 

paper.  Quite simplistic reporting of the results of the 

ERSPC and PLCO trials. 

 Risk factors includes age, although it is indeed the case that 

age increases the likelihood of getting a diagnosis of 

prostate cancer is it helpful to list this as a risk factor as age 

is unmodifiable? 

 In places the structure of the sentences and choice of words 

could be improved to aid understanding. 

 

 

REVIEWER Rebecca Hubbard 
University of Pennsylvania, USA 

REVIEW RETURNED 05-Apr-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This study used a cross-sectional survey of Malaysian GPs to 
assess knowledge and practices related to prostate cancer 
screening. 311 GPs were selected, of whom 65% completed the 
survey. Overall, the study design and analysis for this study are 
appropriate to address the questions of interest. There are a few 
minor points that I believe require further clarification or modification.  
 
Specific comments:  
 
• The cross-sectional survey design is appropriate. It is unclear if the 
region included in the sampling frame (Petaling District, Selangor) is 
representative of Malaysia more broadly. The authors also note the 
distinction between public and private healthcare settings in 
Malaysia, with the current study focusing exclusively on private 
practice GPs. This also affects generalizability. On pg. 18 the 
authors claim that results are generalizable to urban general 
practices in Malaysia, broadly, but I feel some qualification or 
discussion of possible regional variation and differences between 
public and private practices is called for.  
• A sample size calculation is provided, but the study was powered 
to detect a statistically significant difference in the rate of PSA 
screening relative to a prior hypothesis of 40%. This is not a 
hypothesis that is actually tested in the current study. I do not 
consider this a major weakness of the study design since the study 
is primarily descriptive, but it is somewhat misleading to report that 
the achieved sample size provided 80% power since the analysis as 
conducted does not conform to the analysis the study was powered 
for.  
• The description of the multivariable logistic regression model on 
pg. 7 should state that only factors that were found to be statistically 
significant in univariate analyses were included in the multivariable 
model.  
• In analyses of factors associated with propensity to screen for 
prostate cancer, it is unclear how women were handled in the 
analysis of the factor “considered having PSA test done on 
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themselves.” Were women excluded from the multivariable model? 
A preferable alternative would be to create a three category factor 
(female, male/would have PSA, male/would not have PSA) and 
report the OR comparing male/would have PSA to male/would not 
have PSA so that female GPs contribute to the other parameter 
estimates in the model.  
• In Table 4, it appears that only factors that were statistically 
significantly associated with propensity to screen for prostate cancer 
in univariate analyses are presented. Results for all factors tested 
should be provided. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer 1: Samuel YS Wong  

 

1. Comment: Page 3, suggest authors to tone down on the generalizability of findings as the response 

rate is less than 70-80% and that no public general practices were recruited, moreover, only one 

district was involved.  

 

Response: Sentence regarding generalizability has been amended.  

Page 3, Line 53, and page 19, line 347:  

• Although the response rate was less than 70%, this is considered reasonable for surveys targeting 

physicians which is generally lower. (45)  

• The findings from this study may not be generalizable to GPs in the public sector and rural setting.  

• There is a possibility that GPs may not report their actual screening practices as the information was 

self-reported.  

 

Page 19, Line 349:  

"However, the findings from this study could not be generalizable to the public GPs and rural setting.. 

As we collected self-reported data, there is a possibility that GPs may not report their actual screening 

practices. "  

 

 

 

2. Comment: Methods - Perhaps more information on the completeness of the Petaling District 

register i.e. Are all GPs in Petaling District registered with the District?  

 

Response: Sentence regarding Petaling District register has been amended.  

 

Page 6, Line 120:  

“The sampling frame consisted of all private GP clinics in Petaling District which has a total of 683 

clinics. All GP clinics are registered with the Private Medical Practice Control Unit."  

 

 

 

3. Comment: Page 6. may be good to state how many patients were involved in the pilot study.  

 

Response: Number of participants in the pilot study has been added.  

 

Page 7, Line 140:  

“Ten GPs participated in the pilot study.”  
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4. Comment: Difficult to expect GPs to understand PPV or to be able to estimate correctly the PPV, it 

may have been easier to understand or a more realistic expectation for them to answer "screening for 

PSA can prolong patient's life etc" "or something easier to understand like if you screen 100 men 

aged 50 or above, how many would you expect to be screened positive who actually do not have 

prostate cancer i.e. false positive? Or something like "is there strong evidence to show that there are 

clear benefits of screening men aged 60 or above with PSA" These questions can help explain their 

reasons for "over" screening.  

 

Response: We have attached the questionnaire together with this manuscript for your reference. With 

regards to the question on PPV, the exact question is as follow (item C2), which we hope would have 

aided participants in understanding the terminology of PPV:  

 

‘For the following tests, what is the likelihood that a positive result indicates prostate cancer (positive 

predictive value)?  

 

This has been included in the manuscript on page 7, line 135:  

“Positive predictive value was defined as the likelihood that a positive result indicates prostate 

cancer”.  

 

 

 

5. Comment: Limitations - Would going to the practices and asked the GPs to answer the questions 

affected their results from those who replied through mails?  

 

Response: We have analysed the screening rate of GPs who responded by mail compared to those 

who responded by visiting to their practices. We found that there is no significant difference of 

screening rate among those two groups.  

 

We have added this description on page 12, Line 200.  

"There is no significant difference in screening rates between those who responded by mail and those 

who responded after visiting their clinics (56.7% vs 48.2%, p=0.39)."  

 

 

 

Reviewer 2: Emma Turner  

 

1. Comment: Methods:  

• No detailed description of the questionnaire used.  

 

Response:  

Description of the questionnaire is on page 7, from line 130. Due to word limit, we could not describe 

the questionnaire in detail in the manuscript. However, we have attached the questionnaire together 

with this revised manuscript for your review.  

 

"A self-administered questionnaire was adapted from a previous survey developed by Drummond et 

al from National Cancer Registry Ireland (15). The questionnaire consisted of 34 items with sections 

on: (i) GPs’ socio demographic profile; (ii) practice profile; (iii) knowledge on prostate cancer risk 

factors and screening tests; (iv) prostate cancer screening practice; and (v) management of PSA 

results and information needs".  

 

 

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2016-011467 on 29 S

eptem
ber 2016. D

ow
nloaded from

 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/


 

2. Comment: Think the objective should clearly state this is a study in private GP clinics, it is quite 

possible these results are not generalizable to public healthcare.  

 

Response: The objective has been amended as suggested.  

 

Page 2, Line 23:  

“The aim of this study was to determine the knowledge and practice of prostate cancer screening 

among private GPs in Malaysia.”  

 

And Page 6, Line 109:  

“Therefore, the aim of this study was to determine the knowledge and practice of prostate cancer 

screening among private GPs in Malaysia.”  

 

Agree that it is possible that the results may not be generalizable to public healthcare.  

 

Page 3, Line 53:  

“• The findings from this study may not be generalizable to GPs in the public sector and rural setting."  

 

Page 19, Line 349:  

“However, the findings from this study could not be generalizable to the public GPs and rural setting”.  

 

 

 

2. Comment: Statistical methods:  

• No explanation of the groupings used in the logistic regression. Why the split for age group, length of  

practice?  

 

Response: Explanation of the groupings used in the logistic regression has been added.  

 

Page 9, Line 165:  

"We considered the correct estimation of PPV for PSA alone and DRE alone as <30% while PPV for 

combination of both as <50%. (16, 30, 31) Several continuous variables were grouped into categories: 

(i) age of GP (<40, 40-60 and >60) and (ii) length of practice (≤10, 11-20, 21-30, >30). These 

categories are based on stages of the GP career. We hypothesize that at different stages of GPs’ 

career, their practice of prostate screening might change."  

 

 

 

• Comment: Feel the size of the n in considering having a PSA test is potentially too small for a 

logistic regression, isn’t this normally done with larger sample sizes. The small number not 

considering having a PSA test 2/13 could affect the validity of these results.  

 

Response: There is no minimum number of events needed for logistic regression; however, we agree 

that having a small sample size and events may potentially cause a small-sample bias in the analysis. 

We have therefore added the following sentence in the limitation:  

 

Page 20, Line 350:  

‘Another limitation is the small number of events (propensity to screen) in GPs who did not consider 

having the PSA test (n=2/13). This may affect the validity of the regression model.’  
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3. Comment: References:  

• The references for the ERSPC and PLCO are the 2009 papers and there are more recent 

publications  

available.  

 

Response: The references for the ERSPC and PLCO have been updated.  

Page 22, Line 398:  

“2. Schroder, FH, Hugosson J, Roobol MJ, Tammela TL, Zappa M, Nelen V, et al. Screening and 

prostate cancer mortality: results of the European Randomised Study of Screening for Prostate 

Cancer (ERSPC) at 13 years follow-up. Lancet. 2014;384(9959):2027-35.”  

 

Page 22, Line 403:  

“4. Andriole GL, Crawford ED, Grubb RL, 3rd, Buys SS, Chia D, Church TR, et al. Prostate cancer 

screening in the randomized Prostate, Lung, Colorectal, and Ovarian Cancer Screening Trial: 

mortality results after 13 years of follow-up. Journal of the National Cancer Institute. 2012;104(2):125-

32”  

 

 

• Comment: Risk-factors for prostate cancer. Would be helpful to provide a reference for the risk 

factors.  

Response: The risk factors for prostate cancer including the references have been added.  

 

Page 5 Line 95:  

Several risk factors have been associated with prostate cancer which are increased age and family 

history of prostate cancer. (22) Family history of first degree relative with breast cancer was also 

found to increase a man’s risk of prostate cancer, (23) especially carriers of BRCA2 mutations. (24) 

There were also several studies which have looked into other factors such as smoking, dietary intake 

and benign prostate hyperplasia but the results were not significant. (25-28)  

 

 

 

• Comment: Rate or prostate cancer in Malaysia – reference not included.  

 

Response: The reference for the rate of prostate cancer in Malaysia has been included.  

 

Page 24, Line 468:  

“29. Zainal AO ZM, Nor Saleha IT. Malaysian Cancer Statistics: Data and Figure Peninsular Malaysia. 

In: Malaysia NCRMoH, editor. 2006.”  

 

 

 

4. Comment: Results:  

• Response rate and characteristics – it would be helpful to know how these characteristics relate to 

those randomised but declining to take part.  

 

Response: Unfortunately, there was no data on the non-responders were collected. It was difficult to 

get their input on their background.  

 

 

 

• Comment: The results are reported in terms of being significant or not, it would be more helpful to 
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report the weight of evidence (Sterne JAC, Smith GD. BMJ : 2001;322: 226-231) and include 95% CI 

in the text as well as the tables.  

 

Response: The 95% CI has been included in the text and the table.  

 

Page 13, Line 216:  

“From univariate analyses, we found three factors to be significantly associated with GPs’ propensity 

to screen for prostate cancer (i) older age group (p = 0.02) with unadjusted OR 2.04 (95%CI 1.01-

4.13) for age group 40 to 60 and 3.55 (95%CI 1.41-8.97) for age group above 60; (ii) longer duration 

of practice (p = 0.03) with unadjusted OR of 2.15 (95%CI 1.11-4.16) for 11 to 20 years of practice and 

3.11 (95%CI 1.28-7.56) for 21 to 30 years of practice; and (iii) GPs who considered having PSA test 

done on themselves (p=0.01) with unadjusted OR of 7.30 (95%CI 1.55-34.43) (Table 4).  

 

By using the logistic regression model, GPs’ who would have PSA test themselves was the only 

independent predictor of GPs’ propensity to screen for prostate cancer with OR 6.88 (95%CI 1.40-

33.73) (Table 4).”  

 

 

 

5. Comment: Discussion:  

 

• Feel this could be considerably shorter. Not sure all the references to other studies are necessary. 

There is large amount of speculation about why GPs may choose to screen, but results reported are 

related to the characteristics of the GP, age group, length of practice and whether they would have a 

PSA test or not(if male). There could be other ‘beliefs’ that drive the GPs behaviour.  

 

Response: Another ‘belief’ has been added.  

 

Page 16, Line 278:  

“It could be also due to PSA test being part of a screening package available in the GP clinics”.  

 

 

 

6. General comments:  

 

• No mention of PSA testing rates in Malaysia. These would be helpful in interpreting the results of 

this paper.  

 

Response: There is no data on PSA testing rate in Malaysia.  

 

Page 6, Line 106:  

“There is also no data on PSA testing rate in Malaysia.”  

 

 

 

• Comment: Think the complex issues arounds PSA testing such as rates of over diagnosis and over 

treatment and the ability to identify ‘aggressive’ prostate cancers are not explored. Some brief 

mention of these wouldconsiderably improve the paper. Quite simplistic reporting of the results of the 

ERSPC and PLCO trials.  

 

Response: The complex issues with PSA testing have been included.  
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Page 4, Line 74:  

“The root of the controversy is whether PSA testing as a screening tool for prostate cancer confers 

net benefit. Relatively low prostate cancer sensitivity of 20.5% was reported for PSA cut-off values of 

4.0ng/ml; however, the sensitivity of PSA for aggressive prostate cancer (Gleason grade 8 or higher) 

was greater at 51%. (12) PSA testing has a high false positive rate of 80% with low positive predictive 

value.(8) Prostate biopsy, as a result of positive screening result, may cause anxiety, physical 

discomfort, bleeding and infection (13) while prostate cancer treatment may result in sexual 

dysfunction, urinary incontinence and bowel problems. (14) Overdiagnosis is also another potential 

harm as life expectancy may remain unchanged in most men with prostate cancer as it is a slow 

growing tumour.(8)”  

 

 

• Comment: Risk factors includes age, although it is indeed the case that age increases the likelihood 

of getting a diagnosis of prostate cancer is it helpful to list this as a risk factor as age is unmodifiable?  

 

Response: Agree that age is an unmodifiable risk factor but it has been included in this manuscript as 

it has been reported in many literature.  

 

 

• Comment: In places the structure of the sentences and choice of words could be improved to aid 

understanding.  

Comment: This revised manuscript has been copy edited by a professional.  

 

 

 

Reviewer 3: Rebecca Hubbard  

1. Comment: It is unclear if the region included in the sampling frame (Petaling District, Selangor) is 

representative of Malaysia more broadly. The authors also note the distinction between public and 

private healthcare settings in Malaysia, with the current study focusing exclusively on private practice 

GPs. This also affects generalizability. On pg. 18 the authors claim that results are generalizable to 

urban general practices in Malaysia, broadly, but I feel some qualification or discussion of possible 

regional variation and differences between public and private practices is called for.  

 

Response: Description of Petaling District has been described in detail.  

 

Page 6, Line 112:  

“We conducted a cross-sectional study in private GP clinics in Petaling District, which is an urban 

area located in the state of Selangor, Malaysia, adjacent to the capital of Kuala Lumpur.”  

This study could not be generalizable as it only studies GPs in the urban and private setting.  

 

Page 19, Line 349:  

“However, the findings from this study could not be generalizable to the public GPs and rural setting. “  

 

Page 6, Line 116:  

We conducted the study in private GP clinics as PSA test is readily available while in the public 

primary care clinics, the test is not available and it is not part of the policy to screen for prostate 

cancer.  

 

 

2. Comment:  

A sample size calculation is provided, but the study was powered to detect a statistically significant 

difference in the rate of PSA screening relative to a prior hypothesis of 40%. This is not a hypothesis 
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that is actually tested in the current study. I do not consider this a major weakness of the study design 

since the study is primarily descriptive, but it is somewhat misleading to report that the achieved 

sample size provided 80% power since the analysis as conducted does not conform to the analysis 

the study was powered for.  

 

Response: We have revised the description of sample size as follows to avoid confusion.  

 

Page 6, Line 124:  

“By using 50% as the predicted screening rate with margin of error of 10%, α of 0.05 and power of 

80%, the estimated sample size was 194.”  

 

 

 

3. Comment: The description of the multivariable logistic regression model on pg. 7 should state that 

only factors that were found to be statistically significant in univariate analyses were included in the 

multivariable model.  

 

Response: The description of the multivariable logistic regression model has been stated as 

suggested.  

 

Page 9, Line 161:  

“Only factors that were found to be statistically significant (p<0.05) in univariate analyses were 

included in the multivariable model.”  

 

 

 

4. Comment: In analyses of factors associated with propensity to screen for prostate cancer, it is 

unclear how women were handled in the analysis of the factor “considered having PSA test done on 

themselves.” Were women excluded from the multivariable model? A preferable alternative would be 

to create a three category factor (female, male/would have PSA, male/would not have PSA) and 

report the OR comparing male/would have PSA to male/would not have PSA so that female GPs 

contribute to the other parameter estimates in the model.  

 

Response: Female participants did not answer this question. Therefore, unfortunately we could not 

analyse as suggested.  

 

 

 

5. Comment: In Table 4, it appears that only factors that were statistically significantly associated with 

propensity to screen for prostate cancer in univariate analyses are presented. Results for all factors 

tested should be provided.  

 

Response: Results of all factors tested are provided in Table 4  

Page 14, Line 232:  

"Table 4. Logistic regression analysis: Factors associated with the propensity of GPs to screen 

asymptomatic men for prostate cancer "  

 

 

 

Editorial Requirements  

 

1. Comment: Please mention that the study sample is quite small and that the findings may not be 
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generalisable in the limitations  

 

Response: This has been mentioned on page Page 3, Line 50:  

“• Although the response rate was less than 70%, this is considered reasonable for surveys targeting 

physicians which is generally lower. (1)  

• The findings from this study may not be generalizable to GPs in the public sector and rural setting.  

Page 19, Line 347:  

“However, the findings from this study could not be generalizable to the public GPs and rural setting.”  

 

2. Comment: I added 'in Malaysia' to the title to for the sake of the reviewers, but please ensure that 

this is in the revised manuscript title  

 

Response : ‘Malaysia’ has been added to the title. 

 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Emma Turner 
University of Bristol; UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 08-Jul-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Happy with the revisions, although I still think the discussion is a little 
long. I am happy to leave the decision over whether to request a 
reduction in the length or accept as is to the discretion of the editor.   

 

REVIEWER Rebecca Hubbard 
University of Pennsylvania, USA 

REVIEW RETURNED 17-Jun-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This revision adequately addresses the major concerns raised 
regarding the original version. Notably, I think the discussion of 
generalizability and limitations based on the sample size and 
composition of the sample is much improved. The only remaining 
issue that I believe has not been addressed appropriately is the 
issue of inclusion of female GPs in the multivariable regression 
model. Based on the author’s response, I believe female GPs have 
been excluded from the multivariable model because they were not 
asked the question of whether they would consider PSA testing 
since it is obviously not relevant to them. At a minimum, I think the 
text should make it clear that the 68 female providers were excluded 
from the multivariable model. However, I believe that this is an 
undesirable and unnecessary analytic choice as it needlessly 
excludes almost 35% of the sample from the multivariable analysis. 
As I previously suggested, it would be preferable to create a 
combined gender/consider PSA variable with three categories: 
female, male and would not consider PSA, male and would consider 
PSA so that female providers do not need to be excluded from the 
multivariable analysis and can contribute to the estimates for the 
other two variables included in the model.  
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VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 3  

Reviewer Name  

 

Rebecca Hubbard  

 

Institution and Country  

 

University of Pennsylvania, USA  

 

Please state any competing interests or state ‘None declared’:  

None declared  

 

This revision adequately addresses the major concerns raised regarding the original version. Notably, 

I think the discussion of generalizability and limitations based on the sample size and composition of 

the sample is much improved. The only remaining issue that I believe has not been addressed 

appropriately is the issue of inclusion of female GPs in the multivariable regression model. Based on 

the author’s response, I believe female GPs have been excluded from the multivariable model 

because they were not asked the question of whether they would consider PSA testing since it is 

obviously not relevant to them. At a minimum, I think the text should make it clear that the 68 female 

providers were excluded from the multivariable model. However, I believe that this is an undesirable 

and unnecessary analytic choice as it needlessly excludes almost 35% of the sample from the 

multivariable analysis. As I previously suggested, it would be preferable to create a combined 

gender/consider PSA variable with three categories: female, male and would not consider PSA, male 

and would consider PSA so that female providers do not need to be excluded from the multivariable 

analysis and can contribute to the estimates for the other two variables included in the model.  

 

Response:  

We agree that including female in the analysis would be better. However, the female participants did 

not answer the questions as it was directed to male participants only. Therefore, we have included the 

statement below to make it clearer.  

Page 9, Line 172:  

Female participants were excluded from the multivariable model for the item ‘Would you consider 

having a PSA test done yourself in the future?’ because the question was not relevant to them and 

hence was not asked.  
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Please leave your comments for the authors below  

Happy with the revisions, although I still think the discussion is a little long. I am happy to leave the 
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decision over whether to request a reduction in the length or accept as is to the discretion of the 

editor.  

 

Response:  

 

Thank you for your comments. It is difficult to reduce the length as we think that the issues discussed 

are important. However, if need further reduction, please do not hesitate to inform us. 
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